RECEIVED HAY 27 3 30 PH 184 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1984

ENROLLED



(By Mr. M. Grew Mr. Insident)

<u> Hay 19,</u> 1984 PASSED In Effect Passage 4

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 5

a 15 m.

(By Mr. McGraw, Mr. President)

[Passed May 19, 1984; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of federal funds out of the treasury from the balance of all federal funds remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-four, Department of Human Services, Account No. 4050, supplementing chapter twenty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-three, known as the budget bill, and as supplemented and amended by acts of the Legislature, First Extraordinary Session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-three.

WHEREAS. The chief executive has informed the Legislature that federal funds have been received for new programs and are available for the Department of Human Services, for expenditure in fiscal year 1983-84; the same are hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 4050, chapter twenty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eightythree, known as the budget bill, as supplemented and amended by acts of the Legislature, First Extraordinary Session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-three, be supplemented by adding the following amounts to the designated line item: Enr. S. B. No. 5]

1 TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS. 2 Section 2. Appropriations of federal funds. 3 46—Department of Human Services 4 Account No. 4050 Federal Funds **Fiscal Year** 1983-84 5 8 Social Services.....\$ 400,000 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is 6 7 to supplement the aforesaid account by adding the newly 8 received above amounts of federal funds to the specified 9 items for expenditure in the current fiscal year of 1983-84. 10 Such amounts shall be available for expenditure 11 immediately upon the effective date of this bill.

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee 1 a

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of

President of the Sena

Speaker House of Delegates

Governor

The within **M**. day of ... 984

@ CERTITIC 2

84 MAY 25 All: 14 RECEIVED Ti. • - X. * •

,•

SECT. OF STATE

•